
 

1  

 

0-* 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

Provincial Government of Rizal 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
The Provincial Government of Rizal through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) invites contractors duly registered with 

the Philippines Contractors Accreditation Board (PCAB) to bid for the project/s on a turnkey basis chargeable to their respective 

funds: 
 

NAME OF PROJECT SOURCE OF FUND 
ABC (Php) / 

DURATION 

COST OF BID 

DOCUMENTS 

1) Improvement of Ynares Multi-Purpose Covered Court at Tres 

Hermanas Village, Brgy. Mayamot, Antipolo, City  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,875,471.14/80 cd 5,000.00 

2) Concreting of Driveway at Angono Elem. School, Brgy. San 

Isidro, Angono, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,012,144.54/70 cd 5,000.00 

3) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Main Road Sto. Niño, 

Brgy. Bilibiran, Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
2,309,085.66/52 cd 5,000.00 

4) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Binitagan, 

Binangonan, Rizal   

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
2,077,386.25/64 cd 5,000.00 

5) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Bombong, 

Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
6,096,387.49/96 cd 10,000.00 

6) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Buhangin, 

Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
3,261,135.72/80 cd 5,000.00 

7) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Ginoong Sanay, 

Binangonan, Rizal   

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
3,187,033.29/76 cd 5,000.00 

8) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Gulod, 

Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
4,776,605.07/96 cd 5,000.00 

9) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Wharf Areas, Brgy. 

Habagatan, Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,273,917.90/48 cd 5,000.00 

10) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Ynares St., Brgy. 

Tagpos, Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,776,910.76/48 cd 5,000.00 

11) Improvement of 2-Storey Ynares Multi-Purpose Bldg. (Brgy. 

Hall & Health Center) at Brgy. San Carlos, Binangonan, Rizal 

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
2,198,257.06/45 cd 5,000.00 

12) Improvement of Perimeter Fence and Gate (Brgy. Hall), Brgy. 

Lubo, JalaJala, Rizal   

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
689,053.25/40 cd 1,000.00 

13) Construction of Materials Recovery Facility and Construction 

of Handwashing Facility at Brgy. San Isidro, Montalban, 

Rizal  

  

1,000.00 
a.) Construction of Materials Recovery Facility at Souhtville 

8C National High School, Brgy. San Isidro, Montalban, Rizal 

a.) FY 2024 General 

Fund Annual Budget 
491,516.61 

b.) Construction of Handwashing Facility at Southville 8C 

National High School, Brgy. San Isidro, Montalban, Rizal   

b.) FY 2024 General 

Fund Annual Budget 
341,526.11 

  833,042.72/48 cd 

14) Construction of Perimeter Fence at Eastwood Greenview 

Subd., Phase I, Brgy. San Isidro, Montalban, Rizal   

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
801,147.59/48 cd 1,000.00 

15) Construction of Roadway Lightings at King David Subd., 

Brgy. Burgos, Montalban, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
4,900,342.70/72 cd 5,000.00 

16) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Metro Royale Homes 

Phase 2 and 1B, Brgy. Burgos, Montalban, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,375,076.87/44 cd 5,000.00 

17) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Metro Manila Hills 

Subd., Brgy. San Jose, Montalban, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
8,197,557.59/144 cd 10,000.00 

18) Improvement of Perimeter Fence and Ynares Multi-Purpose 

Bldg. at Brgy. Lagundi and Brgy. San Guillermo, Morong, 

Rizal   

  

5,000.00 
a.) Improvement of Perimeter Fence and Canopy at Brgy. Hall 

Cmpd. Brgy. Lagundi, Morong, Rizal   

a.) FY 2024 General 

Fund Annual Budget 
2,074,609.39 

b.) Improvement of Ynares Multi-Purpose Bldg., (Brgy. Hall 

Canopy) at Brgy. San Guillermo, Morong, Rizal   

b.) FY 2024 General 

Fund Annual Budget 
295,890.30 

  2,370,499.69/80 cd 



 

2  

 

NAME OF PROJECT SOURCE OF FUND 
ABC (Php) / 
DURATION 

COST OF BID 
DOCUMENTS 

19) Construction of Hand Washing Facility/ Perimeter Fence and 

Improvement of Ynares Multi-Purpose Covered Court Brgy. 

Guitnang Bayan I, Brgy. Ampid and Brgy. Guitnang Bayan II, 

San Mateo, Rizal 

  

5,000.00 

a.) Construction of Hand Washing Facility of Cold Drinking 

Fountain w/ Carbon at San Mateo Senior High School, Brgy. 

Guitnang Bayan I, San Mateo, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
375,376.88 

b.) Construction of Perimeter Fence at Ynares Multi-Purpose 

Bldg. at Sunnyville 4, Brgy. Ampid, San Mateo, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
460,781.05 

c.) Improvement of Ynares Multi-Purpose Covered Court at 

Villa San Mateo, Brgy. Guitnang Bayan II, San Mateo, Rizal  

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
327,702.05 

  1,163,859.98/60 cd 

20) Construction of Roadway Lightings at Brgy. Tinucan, Tanay, 

Rizal   

FY 2024 General Fund 

Annual Budget 
1,637,174.19/48cd 5,000.00 

21) Upgrading of Margarito A. Duavit Memorial Hospital, 

Binangonan, Rizal   
Trust Fund (HFEP) 19,800,000.00/440 cd 25,000.00 

22) Upgrading of Casimiro A. Ynares Sr. Memorial Hospital, 

Montalban, Rizal   
Trust Fund (HFEP) 9,900,000.00/190 cd 10,000.00 

23) Improvement of Rizal Provincial Hospital System (RPHS) 

Morong at Brgy. San Juan, Morong, Rizal   

FY 2023 General Fund 

Supplemental Budget 

No. 5 

23,461,468.49/176 cd 25,000.00 

            The BAC will conduct the procurement process in accordance with the applicable provisions of Revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations of R.A. 9184. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the opening of bid. 

            To bid for the aforementioned contract, a contractor must purchase the bid documents and must meet the following major 

criteria  (a) Filipino citizen or 60% (Executive Order No. 65, s. 2018) Filipino – owned partnership, corporation, cooperative, or joint 

venture, (b) with PCAB license applicable to the type and cost of this contract, (c) completion of a similar contract costing at least 50% 

of ABC within a period of l0 years, and (d) Net Financial Contracting Capacity at least equal to ABC. The BAC will use a non-

discretionary pass / fail criteria in the eligibility check and preliminary examination of bids.          

      Interested contractors shall manually submit their Bids, together with their duly accomplished Bid Documents (sealed in 

envelopes) addressed to the Chairman of the Rizal Province-Bids & Awards Committee (BAC) and shall be guided by hereunder listed 

schedule of activities and locations; 

Issuance of Bid 

Documents 
January 08-26, 2024 @ 10:00 A.M. 

Office of the Provincial Engineer, 

Rizal Provincial Capitol, Brgy. San 

Roque, Antipolo, City 

Pre-Bid Conference January 15, 2024 @ 10:00 A.M. 
3

rd
 Floor, Rizal Provincial Capitol, 

Brgy. San Roque, Antipolo, City 
Submission of Bids January 26, 2024 not later than 11:00 A.M. 

Opening of Bids January 26, 2024 @ 1:00 P.M. 

and upon payment of non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents which can be manually purchased, pursuant to the latest 

Guidelines issued by the GPPB, per schedule of values and/or project cost payable to this Province’s Treasurer’s Office.  

Bid security must be in the form of a) Cash or cashier’s/manager’s check, issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank, b) Bank 

draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed 

or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank, c) Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a 

surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security, d) Bid Securing 

Declaration, and e) Any combination of the identified forms. 

The Provincial Government reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to declare a failure of bidding, waive any minor defect 

therein, and accept the offer most advantageous to the Government and assume no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or 

indemnify the bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of the bid. 

For further information, prospective and qualified bidders may inquire at the Office of the BAC Chairman, through its 

Secretariat at Rizal Provincial Capitol, Brgy. San Roque, Antipolo, City. 

 
(Sgd.) Engr. LUISITO G. MUNSOD 

Provincial Engineer and Chairman of the BAC   
  


